
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 9244 6019 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

14 November 2023 
SUMMONS 

Dear Councillor 
 
You are requested to attend the following meeting: 
 
Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date: Thursday 23 November 2023 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Steve Jorden 
Chief Executive 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Membership:      Councillor Keast (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Patrick (Vice-Chairman), Coates, Denton, Linger, Rason and Weeks 
 
Standing Deputies: Councillors Blades, Milne, Patel and Scannell 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ernest Lam 02 392446350 
 Email:  ernest.lam@havant.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Can Councillors Please Submit Any Detailed Technical Questions On The 
Items Included In This Agenda To The Contact Officer At Least 4 Hours Before 
The Meeting Starts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

  Page  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
  

 

 
2  Minutes   

 
To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 21 
September 2023, and the minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party 
held on 26 October 2023. 
  

1 - 8 

 
3  Declarations of Interests   

 
To receive and record any declarations of interests from Members 
present. 
   

 

 
4  Matters to be Considered for Deferment or Site Viewing   

 
To consider matters for deferment or site viewing. 
   

 

 
5  Applications for Development   

 
9 - 12 

 
5(a)   APP/23/00518 - 2 Bembridge Drive, Hayling Island, PO11 9LU   

 
Proposal: Creation of new second floor, balconies to first and second 

floors, three storey front extension, first and second floor 
rear extensions and erection of new double garage. 

  
Additional Documents 
  
  

13 - 76 

 
 

https://planningpublicaccess.havant.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_256072


 

 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR ANY 
OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, AUDIO OR IN 
ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES ON 023 9244 6019 
 
Internet 
 
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant Borough 
Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
Public Attendance and Participation 
 
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant Borough 
Council website: www.havant.gov.uk.  Would you please note that committee reports 
are subject to changes and you are recommended to regularly check the website 
and to contact Ernest Lam (tel no: 02 392446350) on the afternoon prior to the 
meeting for details of any amendments issued. 
 
The Council will endeavour to broadcast the meeting. However, please be aware  
that the meeting will continue, in the event of the broadcast failing at any time. The  
Councill will also endeavour to record the meeting and make the recording available  
to watch for up to six months from the date of the meeting. 
 
IP addresses will not be collected, however in order to function, Teams Live collects 
background data limited to when a user enters and leaves the meeting and the web 
browser version used.  Data collected will be kept and recorded for the purposes of 
this meeting.  
 
Submitting your views at a Meeting of the Planning Committee 
  
The Council has a scheme whereby objectors, supporters, applicants, agents, 
County Councillors and Havant Borough Councillors, who are not attending as 
members of the Planning Committee, may submit their views to the Committee 
either: 
  
(i) by submitting a written statement; or 
  
(ii) asking to address the Committee at the meeting When requesting his, a 

statement (“deputation statement”) must be provided in advance, setting out 
the issues you want to raise with the Committee. 

  
Th
[...]
 
Public Service Plaza 
Civic Centre Road 
Havant, Hants P09 2AX 
 
marked for the Attention of the “Democratic Services Team” 
 

Disabled Access 

mailto:democraticservices@havant.gov.uk
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=11235&Ver=4&Info=1
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1202&ID=1202&RPID=2650137
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1202&ID=1202&RPID=2650137
mailto:DemocraticServices@havant.gov.uk


 

 
v 

 
The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 
Emergency Procedure 
 
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits which are 
clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will sound. 
 
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 
No Smoking Policy 
 
The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its offices, 
corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 
Parking 
 
Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park opposite the 
Plaza. 

 
 



 

 
vi 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza



  1 
Planning Committee 
21 September 2023 

 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21 September 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Keast (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Patrick (Vice-Chairman), Coates, Denton, Linger and Rason 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Diamond 
 
40 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Weeks. 
 

41 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 31 August 
2023 and the minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 14 September 
2023 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42 Declarations of Interests  
 
  
Councillor’s 
Name 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Pecuniary or 
Non Pecuniary 
Interest 

Reason 

Councillor 
Coates 

5(a) Non Pecuniary As Councillor Coates had 
requested Agenda Item 5(a) 
to go on to Planning 
Committee, he has decided 
not to take part in the 
debate or vote on this item. 

  
  
 

43 Matters to be Considered for Deferment or Site Viewing  
 
There were no matters to be considered for site viewing and deferment. 
 

44 APP/23/00215 - The Gable, 32 Fishery Lane, Hayling Island, PO11 9NR  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



  2 
Planning Committee 
21 September 2023 

 
 
(The site was viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party) 
  
Proposal: Replacement of existing gates with 1.8m high timber gates and 

extension of associated brick piers. 
  
The Committee considered the written report and recommendation from the 
Head of Planning to grant permission. 
  
The Committee received supplementary information, circulated prior to the  
meeting, which included: 
  
1.               a written deputation submitted by Mr Colborne 

  
The officers commented on the issues raised in the written deputation as 
follows: 
  
                     All the matters that were raised in the deputation have been covered in 

the report. 
                     The reference to a tree that was subject to a tree preservation order on 

the site would not be material to the application. 
  
In response to questions from members of the Committee, officers clarified that: 
  
a.                  If there were to be any easement issues, it would be a private matter 

between the parties involved. 
  
The Committee discussed the application in detail together with the views 
raised by deputees. 
  
RESOLVED that application APP/23/00215 be granted permission subject to 
the following conditions: 
  

1 The development must be begun not later than three years 
beginning with the date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

    
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: 

  
Application Form - Received 20 March 2023 
Location Plan - Received 20 March 2023 
Block Plan - Received 20 March 2023 
Existing Plan - Received 20 March 2023 
Existing and Proposed Elevations - Received 20 March 2023 
Proposed Plan - Received 20 March 2023 
Proposed Location and Block Plan - Received 20 March 2023 
  
Reason: - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development. 

    Page 2



  3 
Planning Committee 
21 September 2023 

 
 

3 The external materials used shall be as indicated on the submitted 
forms and hereby approved plans, or shall match, in type, colour 
and texture, those of the existing building so far as practicable. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and having due 
regard to policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 
2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

    
4 The entrance gates hereby permitted located to the front boundary shall 

be inwards opening only, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
Reason:  To prevent obstruction of the footway and to promote highway 
safety and having due regard to policy DM13 of the Havant Borough 
Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

    
  
  
Appendices: 
  

(A)  Location Plan 
(B)  Block Plan 
(C)  Existing Floor Plan 
(D)  Proposed Floor Plan 
(E)  Existing and Proposed Elevations 
(F)Photographs of Similar Development 

  
 

45 APP/23/00112 - Dale Lodge, 172 The Dale, Waterlooville, PO7 5JE  
 
(The site was viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party) 
  
Proposal:      Erection of 1No. dwelling with 2No. car parking spaces, cycle & 
bin storage 
  
The Committee considered the written report and recommendation from the 
Head of Planning to grant permission. 
  
The Committee received supplementary information, circulated prior to the  
meeting, which included: 
  
1. Written deputations submitted by 

a.     Councillor Diamond 
b.     Mr Morris, the applicant’s agent 
c.     Mr Lancaster 
d.     Ms Clements 
e.     Mr Simmons 

  
2. An update paper 
  
The Committee was addressed by: 
  

Page 3



  4 
Planning Committee 
21 September 2023 

 
 

1.     Councillor Diamond, who reiterated the issues set out in the written 
deputation. 

  
In response to questions from members of the Committee, Councillor 
Diamond pointed out the access to the side is not acceptable as there is 
a school nearby, which already generates plenty of traffic. 

  
Councillor Diamond also pointed out that at the moment she was not 
aware of any complaints of parking problems in the Widley Gardens in 
the hammerhead. 

  
2.     Mr Morris, the applicant’s agent, who reiterated the issues set out in the 

written deputation submitted on behalf of the applicant.  
  

In response to questions from members of the Committee, Mr Morris 
pointed out that he was familiar with developing near schools. Rules and 
regulations would be laid down prior to commencement of the 
development. 

  
Mr Morris added that the development would take around four months to 
complete. Vans would be used to access the site during the 
development in order to reduce the inconvenience which were to be 
brought to the neighbourhood. 

  
In addition, Mr Morris stated that with reasonable co-operation among 
neighbours, the access road could be clear from parked cars. 

  
Mr Morris also stated that it would be more convenient for owners of the 
property to take their bins out from the access to Widley Gardens than 
walk 30 metres up the alternative access track. 

  
Mr Morris added that it would be inappropriate for any contractors to 
park and block the access route towards Widley Gardens. During the 
development, the site would be able to accommodate 7 transit vans. 

  
The officers commented on the issues raised by public speakers and in the 
written submissions as follows: 
  

       The site would not have a detrimental impact on occupiers of the 
properties to the south. 

       Backland development could provide housing for the Borough. 
       Due to the size of the plot and the separation distances between existing 

properties, the site would be a suitable location for a dwelling. 
       2 parking spaces to the rear of the site would be reasonable and has 

been granted similarly in other places. 
       The Highway Authority had raised no objection to the proposed 

development. 
       There are no planning reasons that would deem the refuse bin location 

in Widley Gardens being inappropriate. 

Page 4



  5 
Planning Committee 
21 September 2023 

 
 

       There were no objections from Southern Water regarding foul and 
surface water drainage. The Council’s Drainage Team raised no 
objection on surface water grounds. 

       Since the site cannot be viewed from the public realm, the proposal 
would not have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of 
the area. 

  
In response to questions from members of the Committee, officers stated that: 
  

a)    Private access would not be within the jurisdiction of the Highway 
Authority. 

b)    Conditions 4 and 5 had removed a number of permitted development 
rights in the application, which included the construction of extension, 
and rear dormers in the roof. 

c)     If permitted development rights were exercised for outbuildings, it would 
not necessarily impact adjoining neighbourhood properties. 

d)    There would be a number of trees replaced around the site.  
e)    The intention of planting of trees to the south of the site would not 

materially block sunlight coming from the south. 
f)      The hedging along the western boundary would be replaced by a beech 

hedge. 
g)    The beech hedge replacement would be carried out as secured by 

Condition 14 in the report.  
  
The Committee discussed the application in detail together with the views 
raised by deputees. 
  
The Committee considered the layout and the size of the site, and suggested 
that the site would be too small for backland development. The proposed 
dwelling would also be relatively dark for occupants as there were to be 
planting and high walls surrounding the house.  
  
The Committee also raised concerns for flooding in the site as the site would be 
located in a flood zone. Furthermore, the Committee also argued that the view 
from the house would not be pleasant as it looks out to a tiny lane and to the 
sides of surrounding buildings.  
  
In addition, the Committee considered the turning of vehicles down the lane 
would be difficult due to 2 existing garages off the driveway. The Committee 
also raised concerns around the increase of traffic at the access lane during the 
construction of the site.   
  
The meeting was adjourned at 6:33 pm to allow officers time to put together a 
summary reason for refusal.  The meeting resumed at 6:38 pm. 
  
In view of the Committee’s concerns, officers put forward a summary reason for 
refusal, and was voted on. 
  
RESOLVED that application APP/23/00112 be refused for the following reason: 
  

Page 5



  6 
Planning Committee 
21 September 2023 

 
 
The location and design of the proposal would result in an unacceptable layout 
in a confined plot which would result in significant harm to the locality, contrary 
to policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.42 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 6



1 
 SITE VIEWING WORKING PARTY 

26 October 2023 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 26 October 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor: 
 

Keast (Chairman) 

Councillors: 
 

Coates, Rason and Weeks 

Other 
Councillors 

Councillor(s): Turner 
 

  
Officers: 
 

Ernest Lam, Democratic Services Officer 
Steve Weaver, Development Manager 
David Eaves, Principal Planning Officer 

 
46 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linger. 
 

47 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

48 APP/23/00518 - 2 Bembridge Drive, Hayling Island, PO11 9LU  
 
Proposal:      Creation of new second floor, balconies to first and second floors, 

three storey front extension, first and second floor rear 
extensions and erection of new double garage. 

  
The site was viewed at the request by a ward member that this application be 
determined by the Planning Committee. 
  
The Working Party received a report by the Executive Head of Place. 
  
The Working Party viewed the site, the subject of the application, to assess 
whether there were any additional matters that should be considered by the 
Planning Committee.  
  
In addition to viewing the application site, the Working Party also viewed the 
site from 4 Bembridge Drive. 
  
RESOLVED that, based on the site inspection and information available at the 
time, the following additional information be provided to the Planning 
Committee: 
  
(a)         Projection forward from the existing dwelling to the southern (sea front) 

side. 
  
  
  Page 7



2 
 SITE VIEWING WORKING PARTY 

26 October 2023 
 

 
  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 

 
 
 

……………………………………… 
Chairman 

Page 8



  
 
                
 
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Planning Committee  

 
APPLICATIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL MATTERS 
REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE HEAD OF PLACE 

 
 
 
 
 
Applications to be determined by the Council as the Local Planning Authority 
 
Members are advised that all planning applications have been publicised in 
accordance with the Code of Practice for Publicity of Planning Applications approved 
at Minute 207/25/6/92, and have been referred to the Planning Committee in 
accordance with the Delegation Procedure for Determining Planning Applications 'Red 
Card System' approved at minutes 86(
[...]
d lie the supporting pillars of the first 

floor rear balcony. 
 
 First floor: 
 

• At the rear of the property the main body of the dwelling would extend at first floor 
level above the previously approved single storey rear extension and add a first 
floor balcony beyond that.  

 
• In so doing the main body of the dwelling would increase from 15m in depth (as 

previously approved) to 17.9m (proposed). The rear balcony would project a further 
2.3m beyond that with obscure glazed screening to the sides.  

 
• Two balconies are proposed at first floor level to the front elevations in cantilever 

design which would have a depth of approximately 1.7m and these would serve the 
front two bedrooms. 

 
 Second floor: 
 

• To the rear at second floor level the main body of the dwelling would increase from 
13.2m in depth (as previously approved) to 14.7m (proposed). The rear balcony 
beyond would also increase in depth from 3.6m (as previously approved) to 4.6m 
(proposed), with obscure glazed screening to the sides.  
 

• Taking these changes together the overall depth of the second storey would 
increase from 16.8m (as previously approved) to 19.3m (proposed). 

Page 16



 
7.5  It should be noted that there are no new windows proposed to any of the elevations 

(there is a slight re-positioning of one of the porthole windows to the east elevation 
which would be set 1m further to the south) and, as stated, the rear balconies would 
feature obscure glazing to the sides. The floor plan and position of the dwelling within 
the plot would remain generally the same as previously approved, with rooms 
extended towards the rear at first and second floor levels and to the sides at ground 
floor level. 

 
7.6 When considering the scheme as approved under Planning Permission 

APP/22/00965, the officer report included the following assessment of the proposals: 
 
 7.3  This proposal comprises the addition of a new second floor with balconies to the 

first and secon
[...]
eemed 
appropriate in context to the main building and is therefore considered to be 
acceptable, meeting the requirements of Policy CS16 of the HBLP (Core strategy). It is 
considered that the scheme would not result in an adverse impact on the visual 
amenity of the locality. 

 
 (iii) Effect on neighbouring properties 
 
7.14 To the east of the application site is No. 4 Bembridge Drive which is the immediate 

neighbouring property and which is sited within close proximity of No. 2. No. 4 has 
undergone various alterations over the past few years and this includes the recent 
addition of a first floor rear balcony. The impact of development on the amenities of 
No. 4 were considered as part of the previous application for the extensions at this 
property and there was not considered to be unacceptable harm to the amenities of 
that property from the proposed extensions, as follows: 

 
7.12 To the east of the application site is no 4 Bembridge Drive. There are 5 velux 

windows serving the first floor and 3 velux windows serving the second floor on 
the pitched roof slope adjacent with no 2. The first floor velux windows serve the 
master bedroom, the living area and an ensuite bathroom. Both the living area 
and master bedroom benefit from multiple windows, with an open plan layout - 
notably large windows to the north and south. At second floor level the 3 velux 
rooflights serve a bedroom which benefits from multiple rooflight windows and a 
large south facing window. It is also noted that the existing roof would be 
removed, lowering the height adjacent with no 4 , with the additional storey set 
off this side of the roof and with no balcony to this side. The impact on the side 
ground floor windows at no 4 is deemed to remain unchanged from existing. For 
the reasons outlined above the proposal is not considered to result in harmful 
loss of light or overshadowing to no 4 Bembridge Drive.  

 
  The proposed balcony at first floor level would not extend pas
[...]
isk Assessment has been received 

stating that flood proofing would be incorporated where appropriate and that finished 
floor levels would be set no lower than existing.  

 
      (vi)   CIL 
 
7.21 This revised proposal would result in 173sqm of additional floor area which is CIL 

liable – however the applicant has submitted a claim for residential extension 
exemption.  

 
 (vii)    Ecology 
 
7.22 The applicant is to be made aware that within 50 metres of the site is a notable and 

protected species – this, however, relates to flora within the vegetated shingle habitat 
to the south of the site and is not affected by the proposed development. 

 
8 Conclusion  
 
8.1 The proposed development is acceptable in principle, and when considered in the 

context of the previous planning permission is considered to be appropriate in terms of 
design and its impact on the character of the area. The revised proposals would have 
a limited and acceptable impact on the neighbouring properties, and would meet the 
requisite parking standard. Appropriate flood proofing measures would be incorporated 
in the design. On this basis the proposal is considered to be acceptable and it is 
recommended for approval. 
 

 
 
9 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
That the Executive Head of Place be authorised to GRANT PERMISSION for 
application APP/23/00518 subject to the following conditions: 
 

 
1 The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 

date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 
13 July 2023  FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT   
04 Sep 2023  A113.1  AMENDED - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS   
A118.3   RELATIONSHIP WITH NO.4   
11 July 2023  A112 V9  PROPOSED GROUND, FIRST AND SECOND 
FLOOR PLANS 
11 July 2023  A111   PROPOSED LOCATION AND BLOCK PLANS   
11 July 2023  A114   PROPOSED SITE SECTIONS   
11 July 2023  A116   PROPOSED GARAGE FLOOR PLAN AND 
ELEVATIONS 
MATERIALS SAMPLE UPLOADED ON THE 05.09.2023 

Page 21



 
Also considered in relation to the application: 
 
10 Aug 2023  A112 V9  PROPOSED FLOOR WITH OVERLAY   
 
Reason: - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development. 

  
3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

flood resilience measures as set out in the Flood Risk Assessment received on 
the 13.07.2023.  
 
Reason: - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development and having due 
regard to policy CS15 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 
and the National Planning Policy Framework 

  
4 Prior to the use of the balconies hereby approved commencing the approved 

screens on the east elevation shall be erected in the approved position and 
height as shown on drawing 'A113.1 Amended Proposed elevations' received 
on the 04.09.2023 and shall be obscure glazed to a degree of obscuration no 
less than Level 4 of the Pilkington Texture Glass scale (or equivalent) and 
thereafter retained and maintained in that position. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of the neighbouring 
property, No. 4 Bembridge Drive and having due regard to policy CS16 of the 
Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

  
5 The external materials used shall be as indicated on the submitted forms and 

hereby approved plans, or shall match, in type, colour and texture, those of the 
existing building so far as practicable. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and having due regard to 
policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
  

Appendices: 
 

(A) Existing Location and Block Plans 
(B) Existing Elevations 
(C) Existing Floor Plans 
(D) Existing Site Sections 
[...]
KEDAPPENDIX Q

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Presentation to Planning Committee on Thursday 2nd November 
 
 

By Cllr Leah Turner 
 
 

Application APP/23/00518  2, Bembridge Drive, Hayling Island 
 
 
 

 
 
I have been contacted by a neighbour of this property asking me to help them as they feel this 
application if allowed will seriously impinge on their enjoyment of their home. As the officer was 
minded to allow this, I Red Carded it to the planning committee for it to be determined by them. 
I attended the site view working party and am aware of the application and the neighbour’s 
objections to the alterations. 
 
Bembridge Drive is a seafront road at Eastoke Corner on Hayling Island. It comprises of different 
types of houses, some of which have been extended in recent years. No 2 is the first house, 
situated on a prominent corner visible from the Eastoke Bandband and tourism area. 
The house with the extensions would provide a mass/ overbearing site visible to both residents and 
tourists. 
 
My resident’s objections are mainly due to the overlooking of their property by the extensions 
proposed. Contrary to R26/R27/R28. Also R132 which relates to the overdevelopment of the site 
which is too small for the development proposed. 
These are all contrary to policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 
Whilst being aware that “one cannot purchase a view” the added floor will block the view from the 
flats opposite. This seems very unfair to the existing residents, some of whom have complained 
when seeing the application submitted. 
 
I ask that the committee refuses this application taking into account the points made as above. 
One resident’s desire to drastically increase the size of their property should not be allowed to ruin 
the pleasure that other residents get from their homes. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

    

 

31

Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Planning Committee 
23 November 2023 

 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 23 November 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Keast (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Patrick (Vice-Chairman), Coates, Linger, Rason and Weeks 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Turner 
 
46 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Denton. 
 

47 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 21 September 
2023 and the minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 26 October 
2023 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

48 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
  
 

49 Matters to be Considered for Deferment or Site Viewing  
 
There were no matters to be considered for site viewing and deferment. 
 

50 APP/23/00518 - 2 Bembridge Drive, Hayling Island, PO11 9LU  
 
(The site was viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party) 
  
Proposal:      Creation of new second floor, balconies to first and second floors, 

three storey front extension, first and second floor rear extensions 
and erection of new double garage. 

  
The Committee considered the written report and recommendation from the 
Head of Planning to grant permission. 
  
The Committee received supplementary information, circulated prior to the  
meeting, which included: 
  
1.               a revised written deputation submitted by Mr Burgess 

  
The Committee was addressed by: 
  



  2 
Planning Committee 
23 November 2023 

 
 

1.              Mr Burgess, who reiterated the issues set out in his written deputation 
submitted.  
  

            In response to questions from members of the Committee, Mr Burgess 
stated that: 

  
a.     The existing building should not be compared with the current 

application design.  
b.     The architectural quality of the current design was poor and did 

not fit in with the area. 
  

2.              Councillor Turner, who reiterated the issues set out in her written 
deputation submitted.  
  

3.              Mr Murray, the applicant’s agent, who reiterated the issues set out in 
his written deputation submitted.  

  
Mr Murray added that the proposed plan would not be an 
overdevelopment of the site. 

  
In response to questions from members of the Committee, officers stated that: 
  
a.                  The second floor of the neighbouring property contained a recessed 

balcony. 
b.                  There was no increase in the overall height in the current application 

when compared to the previously approved application. 
c.                   The 1.7m high obscure glazed screens would meet the height 

requirements used in the General Permitted Development Order to 
determine the height requirements for side elevation permitted clear 
glazed windows at first floor level to avoid overlooking. 

  
  
The Committee discussed the application in detail together with the views 
raised by deputees. 
  
The Committee considered the balance between 2 Bembridge Drive and 4 
Bembridge Drive, the previously approved plans of the site, the proposed 
design of the 2 Bembridge Drive, and the impact of the proposed plans on the 
street scene of Bembridge Drive. 
  
RESOLVED that application APP/23/00518 be granted permission subject to 
the following conditions: 
  

1 The development must be begun not later than three years beginning 
with the date of this permission. 
  
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

    
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 



  3 
Planning Committee 
23 November 2023 

 
 

with the following approved plans: 

  
13 July 2023  FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT   
04 Sep 2023  A113.1  AMENDED - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS   
A118.3          RELATIONSHIP WITH NO.4   
11 July 2023  A112 V9  PROPOSED GROUND, FIRST AND SECOND 
FLOOR PLANS 
11 July 2023  A111            PROPOSED LOCATION AND BLOCK 
PLANS   
11 July 2023  A114            PROPOSED SITE SECTIONS   
11 July 2023  A116            PROPOSED GARAGE FLOOR PLAN AND 
ELEVATIONS 
MATERIALS SAMPLE UPLOADED ON THE 05.09.2023 
  
Also considered in relation to the application: 
  
10 Aug 2023  A112 V9  PROPOSED FLOOR WITH OVERLAY   
  
Reason: - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development. 

    
3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the flood resilience measures as set out in the Flood Risk 
Assessment received on the 13.07.2023.  

  
Reason: - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development and 
having due regard to policy CS15 of the Havant Borough Local Plan 
(Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework 

    
4 Prior to the use of the balconies hereby approved commencing the 

approved screens on the east elevation shall be erected in the 
approved position and height as shown on drawing 'A113.1 Amended 
Proposed elevations' received on the 04.09.2023 and shall be obscure 
glazed to a degree of obscuration no less than Level 4 of the Pilkington 
Texture Glass scale (or equivalent) and thereafter retained and 
maintained in that position. 
  
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of the 
neighbouring property, No. 4 Bembridge Drive and having due regard 
to policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

    
5 The external materials used shall be as indicated on the submitted 

forms and hereby approved plans, or shall match, in type, colour and 
texture, those of the existing building so far as practicable. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and having due 
regard to policy CS16 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core 
Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

    



  4 
Planning Committee 
23 November 2023 

 
 

    
  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.56 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


